
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

 
Place: Town Hall, St John's Street, Devizes, SN10 1BN 

 
Date: Thursday 21 February 2013 

 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman) 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr George Jeans 

Cllr Simon Killane 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2013. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour 
[...]
HE WESSEX ROOM CORN EXCHANGE 
DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jemima Milton and 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Bryant 
  

 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jerry Kunkler. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of exits to be used in the event of a fire. 
 

5. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

6. Planning Applications 
 
A late list of information in relation to the application below is attached to these 
minutes.  
 
6.a  E/2012/1357/FUL: Tyddyn Terrwyn, Mill Lane, Five Lanes, Potterne, 
Wiltshire, SN10 5TD 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Brian Tapp spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Stephen Sawyer spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Jacqueline Sawyer spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr David Glasson, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Tony Molland, Potterne Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
 
The Area Development Manager presented a report which recommended the 
application be approved, subject to conditions laid out in the report papers. The 
key issues were stated to be the principle of the new farm buildings and 
proposed temporary dwelling, the visual amenity and highways issues. The 
officer’s recommendation was also amended for Condition Two, to replace the 
date for the removal of any temporary dwelling, in the absence of further 
granted permissi
[...]
erials) received on the 10th December 2012; and 
- Amended landscaping details as updated by email from applicant on 10th 

December 2012 including amended plan and change of the Pin and Sessile 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 

Oaks for other trees from the list. 
 
REASON:  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 

15 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
The Highway Authority recommend that visitors to the site (particularly attendees 
of the training courses) be encouraged by pre-course notes etc. to access and 
egress the site by using Whistley Lane to and from the A361, and not to and from 
Potterne. 
 
 

16 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
The applicant should note that a public footpath crosses the site and that nothing 
in this permission authorises the stopping up or any obstruction of any public 
right of way. Any gate erected across the footpath must be made to be easily 
openable by users or a stile provided alongside.  

 
 

7. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 6.55 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITEE 
 

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS ON 01/11/2012  
 

 APPLICATION 

NO. 

SITE LOCATION DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 

6a E/2012/0941/FUL 9 Easterton Lane, 
Pewsey, SN9 5BP 

Demolition of existing 
dwelling and outbuildings 
and replacement with three 
chalet style dwellings 

Refusal 
 

6b E/2012/1362/FUL 23 Astor Crescent, 
Ludgershall, SP11 
9RG 

Erect a bungalow to the side of 
the existing development and 
install boundary fence 
between and to introduce 
shared access and off road 
parking for up to two family 
sized vehicles for both 
dwellings. 

Approval 
 

6c E/2012/1537/FUL New House 
[...]
ervation Areas and Listed Buildings 
C8    Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty  

 
Kennet Local Plan 2011  

PD1 Development and design 
 
Pewsey Conservation Area Statement 2007 
 
7. Consultations 
 
A number of consultations were undertaken on this planning proposal as a result of the content of 
the representations made by local residents and other members of the public – in particular in 
relation to access for fire appliances and refuse collection arrangements. 
 
Pewsey Parish Council 
 
 We support this application and offer the following comments: 1. That signage be erected as 
advised by Wiltshire highways to show the adjacent play area and that a turning head is available 
at the end of the lane. 2. An entrance wide enough for a vehicle at the north west corner of the site 
to allow occasional use for allotment deliveries or collections.  This gate would be locked and the 
key held at the parish office. 

Page 15



Wiltshire Council Highways 
 
Initial comments: Easterton Lane is a private road acting as a public footpath.  It is restricted in 
width and has a poor alignment.  Its junction with Ball Road is very substandard in terms of 
visibility and alignment. 

This proposal would result in increased traffic on Easterton Road with the consequent increased 
risk to other users, particularly pedestrians. 

In view of this refusal is recommended for the following reasons:- 

The traffic generated from this proposal would use a road which, by virtue of its function in the 
highway network, its inadequate width, alignment and substandard junctions, is considered 
unsuitable to accommodate the increase in traffic from this development.  

The proposed development would result in an increase in vehicular traffic along a designated 
public footpath with consequent loss of amenity and risk of additional hazard and inconvenience to 
all users of the designated right of way. 

Expanded comments:  Easterton Lane is a private road of single vehicle width.  At no 
[...]
tments as no 
such access currently exists.  Only the owner(s) of the land over which the lane passes can grant 
such authority. 

Other issues are the demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of the new, bearing in 
mind the serious access difficulties.  If permission is granted a condition should be imposed 
requiring the submission and approval of method statements for each of these operations prior to 
the commencement of any work on the site. 

Further comments on amendments and submitted parking data:  I am not sure what the “parking 
survey” is trying to demonstrate.  It is clearly only a snapshot taken within the working day and, as 
such, it can carry little weight.  It cannot be taken as an indication of the traffic levels on Easterton 
Lane.  As the principal objection is the nature of the road I am not sure what the parking survey is 
supposed to address. 

Page 16



As far as parking for the new dwellings is concerned I am now happy with this and my previous 
objection on that basis is withdrawn. 

I agree with you about the gate to the allotments.  No legal right of way for vehicles on Easterton 
Lane exists in respect of the allotment land and its use by vehicles would be unlawful. 

My original recommendation for refusal still remains as follows: 

The traffic generated from this proposal would use a road which, by virtue of its function in the 
highway network, its inadequate width, alignment and substandard junctions, is considered 
unsuitable to accommodate the increase in traffic from this development.  

The proposed development would result in an increase in vehicular traffic along a designated 
public footpath with consequent loss of amenity and risk of additional hazard and inconvenience to 
all users of the designated right of way. 

Wiltshire Council Ecologist 
 
Initial comments: The Design & Access Statement claims that a protected species survey was 
carried out for the site.  However, the survey report submitted (Phase 1 ba
[...]
ctions, is considered unsuitable to accommodate the increase in traffic 
from this development.  
 

2. The construction and subsequent occupation of the proposed development would result in 
an increase in vehicular traffic along a designated public footpath with consequent loss of 
amenity and risk of additional hazard and inconvenience to all users of the designated right 
of way. 
 

3. The proposed development conflicts with the terms and objectives of national and local 
planning policy, as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, with particular 
reference to section 4 “Promoting sustainable transport”, and with the general application 
and considerations of Policy PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011. 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application has been referred to the planning committee by Councillor Williams, citing 
the issues of visual impact on the surrounding area and relationship to adjoining properties. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
To consider the recommendation that the application should be approved.  
 
2. Report Summary 
The key issue is considered to be the impact on the character and appearance of the area.  
 
3. Site Description 
The site comprises a substantial part of the garden of a semi detached house at 23, Astor 
Crescent.  21/23 Astor Crescent are the only pair of semi-detached houses on this side of 
Astor Crescent, with bungalows along the rest of this side of the road to the north. To the 
south is the garden centre.  
 

 
Site Location 

 REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting 21st February 2013 

Application Number E/2012/1362/FUL 

Site Address 23 Astor Crescent, Ludgershall SP11 9RG 

Proposal Erect a bungalow to the side of the existing development and install 
boundary fence between and to introduce shared access and off road 
parking for up to two family sized vehicles for both dwellings. 
[...]

 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the following reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out below: 
 
The site lies within the limits of development for Ludgershall defined in the Kennet Local 
Plan. The proposed development, located adjacent to an existing dwelling, would not have 
an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area or the amenities of existing 
residents, due to its location in line with the existing pattern of development and would not 
form an inappropriate backland and in-depth development. The proposal is therefore in line 
with the policies of the Kennet Local Plan 2011.  
 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  

2. No development shall commence on site until details and, where requested, 
samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance 
of the area. 

3. The screen fence shown on the approved plans shall be erected at a height of 
1.8 metres prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted. 

REASON: To prevent loss of privacy to this and the adjacent neighbouring 
property. 

4. Before the property is first occupied: 
 
a) the parking facilities shall be provided in accordance with the approved 

plans, with details of the surfacing material to be approved by the local 
planning authority prior to commencement and the approved material to be 
used; 

b) A visibility splay shall be provided across the site frontage, such that 
nothing shall obstruct visibility at a height in excess of 600 mm above 
carrisageway
[...]
d (and arguably enhanced) by the proposals and it is not considered that there 
would be any harm to the amenities or scenic qualities of the AONB.  The impact of the 
stabling upon the residential amenities of neighbours is capable of being mitigated by 
suitably worded planning conditions to control issues such as lighting, the burning of animal 
and stable waste and manure storage. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the following reason and subject to the 
conditions set out below: 
 

The Council is required to give a summary of the reasons for this decision and its 
conditions, and a summary of the development plan policies and proposals relevant 
to the decision and its conditions. These are set out below: 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the grounds that the 
proposed development would preserve the character and appearance of the Hilcott 
conservation area and the settings of nearby listed buildings.  The amenities and 

Page 41



scenic qualities of the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
would also be preserved by the proposals and any impacts on residential amenity are 
capable of being controlled by the use of planning conditions.  There would be no 
harm to any other interests of acknowledged importance and the proposals would 
comply with Government policy contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
and policies PD1, NR6 & NR7 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011. 
 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) No development shall commence on site until samples of the bricks and clay tiles to 

be used for the external walls and roofs, and details of the finish proposed for the 
timber cladding for the external walls have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

 
 
3) INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 

Please note that the Planning Office does not have the facility to receive material 
samples.  Please deliver material samples to site, with a notification to the Planning 
Office where they are to be found. 

 
4) There shall be no burning of horse manure, animal bedding or other stable waste 

within the site, or on land edged in blue.   
 

REASON:  
In the interests of public health and safety, in order to protect the natural environment 
and prevent pollution. 

 
5) No development shall commence on site until a plan showing the location of the 

covered trailer to be used for the storage of horse manure, soiled animal bedding and 
other stable waste has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  All horse manure, soiled animal bedding and other stable waste 
shall be stored in accordance with the approved details and none shall be stored 
elsewhere on the site, including on the land edged blue.  The horse manure, soiled 
animal bedding and other stable waste shall be taken off site at least once a month 
for disposal.  

 
REASON:  
In the interests of public health and safety, in order to protect the natural environment 
and prevent pollution. 

 
 
6)  INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 

The applicant is advised to site the covered trailer to the rear of the stables, as far as 
possible from nearby dwellings.  
 

 

Page 42



7) The development hereby permitted shall only be used for the private stabling of 
horses being kept by the occupants of the dwelling permitted under planning 
approval E/2012/0938/FUL and the storage of associated equipment and feed and 
shall at no time be used for any commercial purpose whatsoever, including for full or 
DIY livery, or in connection with equestrian tuition or leisure rides. 

 
REASON:  
The application has been assessed on the basis that the proposal is for private 
stabling.  Any commercial use may give rise to additional impacts which may require 
separate assessment. 
 

 
8) No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing the type of light 

appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and light spillage have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
lighting approved shall be installed and shall be maintained in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of the amenities of the area and to prevent harm to bats. 

 
 
9) No development shall commence on site, and no equipment, machinery or materials 

shall be brought onto site for the purpose of development, until protective tree 
fencing has been erected in accordance with the details shown on drawing no. 
PS/02.  Before it is erected the type of fencing shall be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority and thereafter it shall remain in place for the entire 
development phase and until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have 
been removed from the site. Such fencing shall not be removed or breached during 
construction operations and no vehicle, plant, temporary building or materials, 
including raising and or, lowering of ground levels, shall be allowed within the 
protected area(s). 

 
REASON:   
To protect existing trees and hedging in the interests of landscape and visual 
amenity. 

 
 
10) INFORMATIVE: 

The applicant’s attention is drawn to the conditions imposed on planning permission 
reference E/2012/0938/FUL. 

 
 
11) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Application Form; Design & Access Statement; AAe 
Environmental Consultants Bat Survey; Drawing Nos; Loc – Location Plan; PS/01 – 
Site Plan; PS/02 – Landscaping & Tree Protection Strategy; PS/03 – Proposed 
Stables, Plan & Elevations; PS/04 – Context Elevation 1; PS/05 – Context Elevations 
2 & 3; PS/06 – Aerial Perspective View; PS/07 – Stables Perspective View; PS/08 – 
Access Road View & A4 Sheet x3 Photographs, all received on 10.12.2012. Nedz 
Pro Equine Bedding Information Sheet on A4 received via email sent on 10.01.2013 
@11:59 from Nigel Keen. 

 
REASON:  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Applications
	6a E/2012/0941/FUL: 9 Easterton Lane, Pewsey, SN9 5BP
	6b E/2012/1362/FUL: 23 Astor Crescent, Ludgershall, SP11 9RG
	6c E/2012/1537/FUL: New House (Wilds Farm Barns), Hilcott, Pewsey, SN9 6LE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 21 FEBRUARY 2013 IN THE TOWN HALL, ST JOHN'S STREET, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1BN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Jemima Milton and 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Brigadier Robert Hall 
  

 
8. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Laura Mayes. 
 

9. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to: 
 

1) The substitution of ‘Cllr Jerry Kunkler’ for ‘Cllrs Jerry Kunkler’ in 
Minute 1; 
 

2) The inclusion of ‘Mrs Gwen Phillips, applicant’ among the list of 
speakers in support, in Minute 6a; and, 
 

3) The substitution of ‘worst affected routes’ for ‘worst affect routes’ 
in Paragraph 6 of Minute 6a; 
 

To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

10. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

11. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair gave details of emergency exits in the event of a fire. 
 

12. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
No questions or statements were submitted. 
 

13. Planning Applications 
 
Attention was drawn to the late list of representations received, in relation to 
Minute 14, and which is attached to these minutes. 
 

14. E/2012/0941/FUL: 9 Easterton Lane, Pewsey, SN9 5BP 
 
Public Participation 
Mr John Cheke spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Malcolm Treacher spoke in objection to the application. 
Dr Gary Mantle spoke in objection to the application. 
Ms Vanessa Tanfield, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Peter Deck, Pewsey Parish Council, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, which recommended the item be 
refused permission. The details of the public footpath status as detailed in the 
report and the highways access were highlighted.  
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officers.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Jerry Kunkler, then spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
A discussion followed, where details of waste collection and fire access were 
raised and noted, as well as the existing presence of vehicles and garages 
servicing the lane, and the opinion of Highways officers was emphasized. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The traffic generated from the construction and occupation of this 
proposal would use a route which, by virtue of its function in the 
highway network, its inadequate width, alignment and substandard 
junctions, is considered unsuitable to accommodate the increase 



 
 

 
 
 

in traffic from this development.  

 
2. The construction and subsequent occupation of the proposed 

development would result in an increase in vehicular traffic along a 
designated public footpath with consequent loss of amenity and 
risk of additional hazard and inconvenience to all users of the 
designated right of way. 

 
3. The proposed development conflicts with the terms and objectives 

of national and local planning policy, as set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012, with particular reference to 
section 4 “Promoting sustainable transport”, and with the general 
application and considerations of Policy PD1 of the Kennet Local 
Plan 2011. 

 
15. E/2012/1362/FUL: 23 Astor Crescent, Ludgershall, SP11 9RG 

 
Public Participation 
Mr Roger Greenwood spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Anne-Marie Greenwood spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Jackie Maynard spoke in objection to the application. 
 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended approval be 
granted. The history of planning applications on the site and their previous 
refusal was noted, and the scale and siting differences with the current 
application highlighted. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer, where the context of the application in comparison to the surrounding 
area was sought. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Chris Williams, explained his reasons for 
bringing the item to Committee, and stated he would abstain from voting given 
he had been in close contact with both sides of the issue. 
 
A debate followed, where the principle of development on the site, the presence 
of the ash trees lining the site and the design of the application were all raised. 
The relevant planning policies were discussed , along with the need or smaller 
housing in the town. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 



 
 

 
 
 

 
1. The proposed bungalow would appear cramped and out of 

character, eroding the sense of openness afforded by the side 
garden to the existing dwelling.  As such the proposal would be 
contrary to policy PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011 and 
government policy contained in Section 7 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
2. The proposed dwelling would extend into the root protection area of 

a number of existing Ash trees along the southern boundary of the 
site.  These trees have been identified as being of local significance 
and they make an important contribution to the character and 
appearance of the area.  The proposals are likely to result in the 
loss of the trees through physical damage to their root systems 
and/or pressure to reduce or remove the trees from future 
occupiers of the bungalow who will be affected by loss of light to 
their garden and lounge/diner.  Loss of the trees (or their significant 
reduction) would be harmful to local amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area and as such the proposals are contrary to 
policy PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011 and government policy 
contained in Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. The proposed bungalow would be bland and unattractive in 

appearance, displaying a poor standard of design which fails to 
take the opportunities available for improving the character and 
quality of the area.  As such, the proposal is contrary to policy PD1 
of the Kennet Local Plan 2011 and government policy contained in 
Section 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

16. E/2012/1537/FUL: New House (Wilds Farm Barns), Hilcott, Pewsey, SN9 
6LE 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Toby Farrell spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Richard Cook, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Nigel Kean, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
The Planning Officer presented a report which recommended planning 
permission be granted. The current use of the site was noted along with the 
materials and currently granted permission for the adjoining parts of the site. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officers. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Brigadier Robert Hall, then spoke in objection to 
the application as detailed in the report, but stated that subject to the addition of 



 
 

 
 
 

a condition preserving the paddock land to the east of the stables from hard 
surfacing, he and the principle objectors could support the application. 
 
A debate followed, where the suggested condition from the local member was 
noted and detailed. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the following reason and 
subject to the conditions set out below: 
 

The Council is required to give a summary of the reasons for this 
decision and its conditions, and a summary of the development plan 
policies and proposals relevant to the decision and its conditions. 
These are set out below: 

 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the 
grounds that the proposed development would preserve the character 
and appearance of the Hilcott conservation area and the settings of 
nearby listed buildings.  The amenities and scenic qualities of the 
North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty would also 
be preserved by the proposals and any impacts on residential amenity 
are capable of being controlled by the use of planning conditions.  
There would be no harm to any other interests of acknowledged 
importance and the proposals would comply with Government policy 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework and policies 
PD1, NR6 & NR7 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011. 
 

Conditions 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 

REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
2) No development shall commence on site until samples of the bricks and 

clay tiles to be used for the external walls and roofs, and details of the 
finish proposed for the timber cladding for the external walls have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the 
area. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

3) INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
 

Please note that the Planning Office does not have the facility to receive 
material samples.  Please deliver material samples to site, with a 
notification to the Planning Office where they are to be found. 

 
4) There shall be no burning of horse manure, animal bedding or other 

stable waste within the site, or on land edged in blue.   
 

REASON:  
In the interests of public health and safety, in order to protect the natural 
environment and prevent pollution. 

 
5) No development shall commence on site until a plan showing the location 

of the covered trailer to be used for the storage of horse manure, soiled 
animal bedding and other stable waste has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All horse manure, 
soiled animal bedding and other stable waste shall be stored in 
accordance with the approved details and none shall be stored elsewhere 
on the site, including on the land edged blue.  The horse manure, soiled 
animal bedding and other stable waste shall be taken off site at least once 
a month for disposal.  

 
REASON:  
In the interests of public health and safety, in order to protect the natural 
environment and prevent pollution. 

 
6)  INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 

The applicant is advised to site the covered trailer to the rear of the 
stables, as far as possible from nearby dwellings.  

 
7) The development hereby permitted shall only be used for the private 

stabling of horses being kept by the occupants of the dwelling permitted 
under planning approval E/2012/0938/FUL and the storage of associated 
equipment and feed and shall at no time be used for any commercial 
purpose whatsoever, including for full or DIY livery, or in connection with 
equestrian tuition or leisure rides. 

 
REASON:  
The application has been assessed on the basis that the proposal is for 
private stabling.  Any commercial use may give rise to additional impacts 
which may require separate assessment. 

 
8) No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing the type 

of light appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and 
light spillage have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The lighting approved shall be installed and shall be 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of the amenities of the area and to prevent harm to bats. 

 
9) No development shall commence on site, and no equipment, machinery or 

materials shall be brought onto site for the purpose of development, until 
protective tree fencing has been erected in accordance with the details 



 
 

 
 
 

shown on drawing no. PS/02.  Before it is erected the type of fencing shall 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority and thereafter it 
shall remain in place for the entire development phase and until all 
equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the 
site. Such fencing shall not be removed or breached during construction 
operations and no vehicle, plant, temporary building or materials, 
including raising and or, lowering of ground levels, shall be allowed 
within the protected area(s). 

 
REASON:   
To protect existing trees and hedging in the interests of landscape and 
visual amenity. 

 
10) INFORMATIVE: 

The applicant’s attention is drawn to the conditions imposed on planning 
permission reference E/2012/0938/FUL. 

 
11) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: Application Form; Design & Access 
Statement; AAe Environmental Consultants Bat Survey; Drawing Nos; Loc 
– Location Plan; PS/01 – Site Plan; PS/02 – Landscaping & Tree Protection 
Strategy; PS/03 – Proposed Stables, Plan & Elevations; PS/04 – Context 
Elevation 1; PS/05 – Context Elevations 2 & 3; PS/06 – Aerial Perspective 
View; PS/07 – Stables Perspective View; PS/08 – Access Road View & A4 
Sheet x3 Photographs, all received on 10.12.2012. Nedz Pro Equine 
Bedding Information Sheet on A4 received via email sent on 10.01.2013 
@11:59 from Nigel Keen. 

 
REASON:  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
12)  The land edged in blue immediately to the east of the stables hereby 

permitted shall be retained as grassed paddock and no hard surfacing 
shall be laid down on this area.  There shall be no parking of horseboxes 
or horse trailers on this land. 

 
REASON: 
In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and the amenities of the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.” 

                               
17. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


